
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  18 February 2021 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299 

Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 26th February, 2021 
 
A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the 
above date at 10.30 am to consider the following matters. This will be a Virtual 
Meeting. For the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details.  
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2020, previously circulated  
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency. 
 

4 Pension Board (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 Minutes of the Devon Pension Board meeting held on 22 January 2021, attached  
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Brunel Oversight Board (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 Minutes of the Brunel Oversight Board meeting held on 3 December 2020, 
attached 
 

6 Investment Management Report (Pages 13 - 36) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/21), attached 
 

7 Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/22), attached 
 

8 Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 47 - 140) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/23), attached 
 

9 Private Markets Investments (Pages 141 - 146) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/24), attached 
 

10 Employer Changes  
 

 (a) New Admitted Body - The following application for admitted body status 
has been approved since the last meeting of the Committee: 
• Direct Cleaning Services began a contract for cleaning services at 

Exmouth Community College on 07/08/2020 - closed agreement. 
 
(b) New Academy conversions and changes. 

• St Peters CofE Primary School, Plymouth joined St Christopher’s 
Academy Trust – 01/04/2020 (late notification). 

• South Devon UTC joined to Education South West – 01/01/2021. 
• Inspiring School Partnership joined Greenshaw Learning Trust – 

01/01/2021. 
• All Saints Academy Plymouth joined Ted Wragg Academy Trust – 

01/01/2021 
 

11 Annual Consultative Meeting with Staff and Retired Members  
 

 The Annual Consultative Meeting is being held in the afternoon following the 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee meeting, commencing at 2.15pm. 
Presentations will be made by Faith Ward, Chief Responsible Investment Officer 
at the Brunel Pension Partnership, Mark Gayler, Assistant County Treasurer, 
Daniel Harris, Head of Peninsula Pensions, and Cllr Colin Slade, Chair of the 
Devon Pension Board. Members of the Committee are invited to attend. 
 



12 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

 18 June 2021, 17 September 2021, 26 November 2021 and 25 February 2022 all 
at 10.30 am 
 

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

13 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of an individual other than the County Council and, in 
accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of 
the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

14 Brunel Update: Business Plan and Reserved Matters Requests (Pages 147 - 176) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/25
[...]
EVON PENSION BOARD 
 

22 January 2021  
 

Present 
 
Councillors C Slade (Chair), S Randall-Johnson, J Hodgson and R Bloxham 
 
William Nicholls, Independent Member 
Carl Hearn, Fund Employer Representative 
Julie Bailey, Fund Member Representative 
Paul Phillips, Fund Member Representative 
Andy Bowman, Fund Member Representative 
Colin Shipp, Fund Member Representative 
 
Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25  
 
Councillors R Bloxham and J Hodgson  
 

* 192   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2020 be 
signed as a correct record.  
 

* 193   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 194   Pension Board Membership 
 
The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/6) on Pension 
Board’s membership as constituted in 2015.  Under the Board’s terms of 
reference, two employer reps were appointed annually by the County Council, 
and two were appointed from an annual employer meeting, one for an initial 
four year term and one for an initial six year term. Four fund member 
representatives were appointed from applicants responding to an 
advertisement following an interview process, two for a four year term and two 
for a six year term. A non-voting independent member was also appointed for 
a six year term. 
 
The report outlined the process for advertisement and appointments which 
would be subject to confirmation at the Annual Meeting of the Council in May 
2021. 
 

* 195   Review of Attendance 
 
The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/07) on  the 
record and review of Member attendance of meetings and training events in 
accordance with the Board’s Terms of Reference. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
22/01/21 

 

 

 
The record of attendance would be updated to correct any inaccuracies. 
 
Members suggested that the record be reviewed by Officers to distinguish 
attendance at mandatory and discretionary training events. A member also 
referred to the useful monthly training provided on-line by the Local 
Government Association.     
 

* 196   Investment Strategy Statement 
 
(Councillor J Hodgson attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item referring to the Social, Environmental and Governance 
policy and the view to increase the current carbon reduction target).  
 
The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/08) on the 
Investment Strategy Statement and draft update which was attached at 
Appendix 1. The main change was an update of the stewardship section 
which had been revised to reflect the updated UK Stewardship Code and new 
policy documents published by the Brunel Pension Partnership.  
 
Members’ comments and discussion with Officers included: 
 

 clarification of the 7% carbon reduction target within the Statement 
(whether an ongoing annual reduction target); and 

 the Statement did reflect the Board Members’ view that there were 
appropriate and comprehensive Governance and Stewardship 
arrangements in place.  

 
These views would be relayed to the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee on 26th February, when the revised Statement was due to be 
presented for approval.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor C Slade and SECONDED by S Randall Johnson 
and  
 
RESOLVED that the revised Investment Strategy Statement set out in 
Appendix 1 to this Report be endorsed, and the comments outlined above be 
submitted to the Investment and Pension Fund Committee for consideration. 
 

* 197   Devon Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/09) on the 
identified risks incorporated in the Fund’s Risk Register for monitoring by the 
Board as part of its scrutiny role. The Board had been previously considered 
the Risk Register at its meeting on 19th October 2020.  
 
The Risk Register was attached at Appendix 1 to the Report and it highlighted  
the key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to 
mitigate these risks, and the planned improvements in place to provide further 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



3 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

22/01/21 

 

 

assurance. It incorporated the risk register of both the Investments Team and 
Peninsula Pensions. The Report also detailed risk changes since the last 
meeting of the Board relating to the pandemic, carbon reduction, negative 
interest rates, and Brexit.  
 
Members’ discussion points with the Officers included:  

 employer data security and current arrangements to mitigate the risk 
including a recent initiative requesting employers to confirm and sign off 
information; and ongoing improvements as part of the current 
Improvement Plan relating to data accuracy and security; 

 annual consultative meeting: clarification within the Register relating to  
invitees; 

 implications of the McLeod/Sergeant judgement on which no action could 
be taken pending the outcome of Government advice;  

 current legal challenges in regard to the Exit Cap and conflict between 
Public Sector and the Local Government Pension Scheme; and 

 PP17 - Pension System failure: the need to retain this on the Register 
noting the secure and effective mitigation measures in place.  

 
It was MOVED by Councillor C Slade and SECONDED by Councillor S 
Randall Johnson and  
 
RESOLVED thar the Pension Fund Register and the additional actions 
proposed to mitigate risk be endorsed.  
 

* 198   Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
 
(Councillor R Bloxham attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item).  
  
The Board received the Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee held on 27 November 2020. 
 

* 199   Peninsula Pensions Performance Report 
 
The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/10) on Peninsula 
Pensions’ Team performance. 
 
Peninsula Pensions also monitored performance against the Occupational 
and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Reg
[...]
OPKQ�LLMMNQL��LKMNJK�OPKQ�J̀LS�eRW[LXM��LKMNJK�OPKQ�\KL�RKQ�hLRS��LKMNJK�OPKQhR[XVRW�OJSLMX��LKMNJK�OPKQhRKQM̀JSXV��JSJPUV��JPKdN[��LKMNJK�OPKQhRS̀NdTMVNSL��LKMNJK�OPKQhLMX��NQ[RKQM��LKMNJK�OPKQhLMX��JSTMVNSL��LKMNJK�OPKQhLMXWNKMXLS��LKMNJK�OPKQhN[XMVNSL��LKMNJK�OPKQhJSdLMXLSMVNSL��LKMNJK�OPKQ�iiABjiEk@;lBCDEFDGHB�JSQLS�XJ��JRMX��LKMNJKM��RSXKLSMVN_�SPKL[��LKMNJKM��RSXKLSMVN_��c��LKXSR[�JSXVLSK���cJKQJK��fmhR[LM��LKMNJK��RSXKLSMVN_
Page 35

Agenda Item 6





 
 

CT/21/22 
Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee  

26 February 2021 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021-22 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
 
Recommendation:  that the Committee adopts the Treasury Management Strategy 

for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In February 2018 the Pension Fund, in accordance with the revised CIPFA 

Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services, adopted a 
revised Treasury Management Policy Statement together with a statement of 
its ‘Treasury Management Practices’ (TMPs). No changes are proposed to 
these policies for 2021/22. 
 

1.2 The policy requires the Investment and Pension Fund to consider a treasury 
strategy report, setting out the strategy and plans to be followed in the 
coming year.  

 

2. Treasury Management Strategy – Key Points 
 
2.1 The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy is shown in draft at 

Appendix 1. It sets out the current treasury position, cash investments, 
prospects for interest rates and the investment strategy. 

 
2.2 The strategy is broadly consistent to that agreed for 2020/21. Pension Fund 

cash balances are kept at a low level with the main purpose being to provide 
the required level of liquidity, and do not therefore benefit from the higher 
rates on offer for longer term deposits. With the current low interest rates, it is 
therefore difficult to envisage how the Fund can securely invest its cash 
balances and achieve much above 0% in the coming year.  

 

3. Conclusion 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to approve the adoption of the Treasury 

Management Strategy for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
        

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
 
Mary Davis 
County Treasurer 
 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 

Local Government Act 1972:  

List of Background Papers: Nil 

Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler  
Tel No:  01392 383621  Room: G97 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



 
Appendix 1 

Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22  

Introduction 

The Treasury Management Strategy sets out the Devon County Council Pension 
Fund’s policies in relation to the management of the Fund’s cashflows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions and investment strategies. 

The Pension Fund has adopted the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. A 
revised Code of Practice was published by CIPFA in December 2017, and a revised 
Treasury Management Policy Statement and a statement of ‘Treasury Management 
Practices’ (TMPs) were agreed by the Investment and Pension Fund Committee in 
February 2018. No changes are proposed to these policies for 2021/22. 

This Treasury Management Strategy document sets out: 

 The current treasury position, debt and investments; 

 Prospects for interest rates; and 

 The investment strategy. 

 

Schedule of Investments 

The following schedule shows the Pension Fund’s fixed and variable rate 
investments as at 31 March 2020 and as at 31 December 2020 (current). 

Table A – Schedule of Investments 

Actual 

31.03.20

Interest     

Rate

Current 

31.12.20

Interest 

Rate

Maturing in: £'m % £'m %

GBP Deposits

Variable Rate

Call Accounts 0.90 0.65 30.35 0.06

Money Market Funds (MMFs) 27.40 0.47 4.26 0.00

All GBP Investments 28.30 0.
[...]
dix 1 to this report. 
 (2) that the Committee signs up to the Commitment to achieve 

net zero portfolios by 2050. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 

Funds) Regulations 2016 require each LGPS administering authority to have 
in place an Investment Strategy Statement. The guidance requires that the 
Investment Strategy Statement should be revised at least every three years, 
and when any significant changes are made to the Fund’s investment 
strategy. 
 

1.2 The Investment Strategy Statement required by the regulations must include:- 

(a) A requirement to invest money in a wide variety of investments; 

(b) The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments 
and types of investments; 

(c) The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to 
be measured and managed; 

(d) The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of 
collective investment vehicles and shared services; 

(e) The authority’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate 
governance considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-
selection, retention and realisation of investments; and  

(f) The authority’s policy on the exercise of rights (including voting rights) 
attaching to investments. 

 
1.3 This report presents a draft update of the Investment Strategy Statement 

(ISS), which is attached at Appendix 1. The main change is an update of the 
stewardship section which has been revised to reflect the updated UK 
Stewardship Code and new policy documents published by the Brunel 
Pension Partnership. The draft revised ISS was endorsed by the Pension 
Board at its meeting on 22 January, subject to comments on the carbon 
reduction target referred to later in this report. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



2. Brunel Stewardship Policy and Voting Guidelines 
 
2.1 In December the Brunel Pension Partnership published new documents 

outlining
[...]
ve been revised for 
2021/22 to reflect changes agreed by the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee during the last year. 

(b) A revised Annex 2, to reflect where assets have been transitioned to 
Brunel portfolios since the ISS was last reviewed. 

(c) Amended text where references to the set-up of Brunel are out of date, 
given that Brunel is now fully operational and the majority of the Devon 
Fund’s investment assets have now transitioned.  

 
 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 It is now two years since the last independent review of the Fund’s ISS, 

undertaken by Mercer. It would be good practice for a further review to be 
commissioned next year in line with the LGPS Investment Regulations, and a 
further report will be brought to a future meeting of the Committee with regard 
to such a review.  

 
5.2 The Committee is asked to approve the revised Investment Strategy 

Statement set out in Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
5.3 The Committee is recommended to sign up to the IIGCC Commitment to 

achieve net zero portfolios by 2050. 
         
 
Mary Davis 
County Treasurer 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 

Local Government Act 1972:  

List of Background Papers: Nil 

Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler  
Tel No:  01392 383621  Room: G97 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



Appendix 1 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Devon County Council 

Pension Fund  

Investment Strategy 

Statement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft Revision Presented to the Investment and Pension Fund 

Committee 

26th February 2021  

Page 50

Agenda Item 8



Devon County Council Pension Fund  

Investment Strategy Statement 

1. Introduction 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 

Regulations 2016 require administering authorities to formulate and to publish a 

statement of its investment strategy, in accordance with guidance issued from time to 

time by the Secretary of State. The administering authority must invest, in accordance 

with its investment strategy, any Fund money that is not needed immediately to make 

payments from the Fund. 

The regulations provide a new prudential framework, within which administering 

authorities are responsible for setting their policy on asset allocation, risk and diversity. 

The Investment Strategy Statement will therefore be an important governance tool for 

the Devon Fund as well as providing transparency in relation to how Fund investments 

are managed. 

The Devon Pension Fund’s primary purpose is to provide pension benefits for its 

members. The Fund’s investments will be managed to achieve a return that will ensure 

the solvency of the Fund and provide for members’ benefits in a way that achieves long 

term cost efficiency and effectively manages risk. The Investment Strategy Statement 

therefore sets out a strategy that is designed to achieve an investment return consistent 

with the objectives and assumptions set out in the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement.  

We are long term investors: we implement our strategies through investments in 

productive assets that contribute to economic activity, such as equities, bonds and real 

assets. We diversify our investments between a variety of different types of assets in 

order to manage risk. 

The Investment Strategy Statement will set out in more detail: 

(a) The Devon Fund’s assessment of the suitability of particular types of 

investments, and the balance between asset classes. 

(b) The Devon Fund’s approach to risk and how risks will be measured and managed, 

consistent with achieving the required investment return. 

(c) The Devon Fund’s approach to pooling and its relationship with the Brunel 

Pension Partnership. 

(d) The Devon Fund’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate governance 

considerations are taken into account in its investment strategy, including its 

stewardship responsibilities as a shareholder and asset owner. 

Under the previous regulations the Fund was required to com
[...]
%��&��9��'�+�'��_����+��̂��&�*��%�̀�6�abcdef��������������� �
Page 139

Agenda Item 8





 
 

CT/21/24 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee 

26 February 2021 
 

PRIVATE MARKETS INVESTMENTS 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
 
Recommendation:  (1) That the Committee is asked to note the progress made to 

date by the Brunel Pension Partnership in investing the Devon 
Fund’s private markets commitments. 

 
 (2) That the Committee support the ongoing work with the 

Brunel Pension Partnership to bring the Fund’s allocation to 
Property back up to the 10% target. 

 
 (3) That the Committee approves an additional £60 million top 

up commitment to the Infrastructure Portfolio (Cycle 2). 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Private markets comprise investments not traded on a public exchange or 

market. They are an important part of the Devon Pension Fund’s portfolio as:  

 They are expected to generate higher returns as a result of the illiquidity 
premium available to producers of long term capital. 

 They provide diversification of returns. 

 They provide access to investment opportunities not usually accessible 
through public markets. 

 They provide greater potential for outperformance through active, 
hands-on management. 
 

1.2 The Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement shows a medium term target 
allocation to private markets of 26% However, the nature of private markets 
means that it can take time to build up investments to the desired level, as 
commitments need to be made to suitable funds, which are then drawn down 
as the funds identify suitable assets to purchase. The current progress 
towards achieving the target allocations is summarised in the following table: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 9



Private Markets Allocations 

Asset Class Medium Term 
Target Allocation 

Current Allo
[...]
private equity investments is vintage risk. This is the 
risk that if the investment is made at the wrong point in the economic cycle 
then it may not achieve the desired outcome. Therefore, private equity 
investments should be spread over different vintage years in order to diversify 
the risk. 

 
5.3 For this reason, it is not proposed to make any further commitment in the 

April 2021 top-up window, but to accept that the private equity investment will 
take time to build up to the target. A further commitment should be made to 
cycle 3 when it is launched in April 2022, with the aim of making a regular 
commitment to each subsequent Brunel cycle, which will then balance 
investments between different vintages.  

 
 
6. Conclusion 
 
6.1 The Committee is asked to note the progress made to date by the Brunel 

Pension Partnership in investing the Devon Fund’s private markets 
commitments.  

 
6.2 The Committee is asked to support the ongoing work with Brunel to bring the 

allocation to Property back up to the 10% target.  
 
6.3 The Committee is also asked to approve an additional £60 million top up 

commitment in the Infrastructure Portfolio (Cycle 2). 
  
Mary Davis 
County Treasurer 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 

Local Government Act 1972:  

List of Background Papers: Nil 

Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler  
Tel No:  01392 383621  Room: G97 

Page 146

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	4 Pension Board
	Minutes

	5 Brunel Oversight Board
	6 Investment Management Report
	7 Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22
	8 Investment Strategy Statement
	9 Private Markets Investments
	14 Brunel Update: Business Plan and Reserved Matters Requests
	15 Brunel Pension Partnership - Transition of A

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
26/02/21 

 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

26 February 2021  
 

Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 

Councillors R Bloxham (Chair), Y Atkinson, R Edgell, R Hosking and A 
Saywell 
 

Unitary and District Councils 
Councillors J Pearce and L Parker-Delaz-Ajete  
 
Unison and Retired Members: Non Voting Observers 
R Franceschini and S Teague 
 
Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25  
Councillor C Slade  
 
Apologies:- 
Councillor A Connett, D Healy, J Cook and Councillor J O’Dwyer 

 
 

* 213   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 November 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 214   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 215   Pension Board 
 
(Councillor C Slade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item and referred to the Members’ Handbook which would be 
published on-line in due course)  
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 22 
January 2021. 
 

* 216   Brunel Oversight Board 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 3 
December 2020. 
 
 
 



 
 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
26/02/21 

 

 

* 217   Investment Management Report 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/21) on 
the Fund value and asset allocation, performance against the benchmark, 
funding level, budget forecast 2020/21, cash management, and engagement 
activity. The value of the Fund as at 31 December 2020 stood at £4,923m, an 
increase of around £330m over the last quarter. The Committee also noted 
compliance with the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy. Members also 
referred to the geographical split of equity allocations and issues relating to 
Ethical, Social and Governance issues and the positive engagement strategy 
which would be discussed further with Brunel Officers and at the Consultation 
meeting.  
 

* 218   Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/22) on  
draft Treasury Management and Investment Strategy (as shown in draft at 
Appendix 1 of the Report). It set out the current treasury position, cash 
investments, prospects for interest rates and the investment strategy. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor A Saywell and SECONDED by Councillor R 
Bloxham and   
 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the Report be noted.  
 

* 219   Investment Strategy Statement 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/23) on 
a draft revised Investment Strategy Statement (attached at Appendix 1 of the 
Report). The Strategy Statement required by the regulations must include:- 
 
(a) A requirement to invest money in a wide variety of investments; 
 
(b) The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments 
and types of investments; 
 
(c) The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to 
be measured and managed; 
 
(d) The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of 
collective investment vehicles and shared services; 
 
(e) The authority’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate 
governance considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-
selection, retention and realisation of investments; and 
 
(f) The authority’s policy on the exercise of rights (including voting rights) 



 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
26/02/21 

 

 

attaching to investments. 
 
The main change were an update of the stewardship section to reflect the 
updated UK Stewardship Code and new policy documents published by the 
Brunel Pension Partnership. The draft revised ISS had been  endorsed by the 
Pension Board at its meeting on 22 January 2021, subject to comments on 
the carbon reduction target. 
 
Members discussed the 7% per annum carbon reduction and the challenge 
this would present particularly in regard to the passively managed equities. 
Members were supportive of the commitment to achieve net zero portfolios by 
2050.    
 
It was MOVED by Councillor A Saywell, SECONDED by R Franceschini and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the revised Investment Strategy Statement set out at Appendix 1 to 
this Report be approved; and  
 
(b) that the commitment to achieve net zero portfolios by 2050 be agreed.   
 

* 220   Private Markets Investments 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer 
(CT/21/24) on private market investments not traded on a public exchange or 
Market.  
 
The Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement showed a medium term target 
allocation to private markets of 26%. However, the nature of private markets 
meant that it could take time to build up investments to the desired level, as 
commitments needed to be made to suitable funds, which were then drawn 
down as the funds identified suitable assets to purchase. The current 
progress towards achieving the target allocations was summarised in the in 
the Report.  
 
The Report also outlined the ongoing work with Brunel to bring the allocation 
to Property back up to the 10% target. The Report also requested approval of 
an additional £60 million top up commitment in the Infrastructure Portfolio. 
 
Members discussed the merits of further investments in renewables rather the 
more generalist funds within the Infrastructure portfolio and noted that a 
balanced approach would provide better diversification of risk. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor R Hosking and SECONDED by Councillor J 
Pearce and  
 
 



 
 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
26/02/21 

 

 

RESOLVED   
 
(a) that the progress made to date by the Brunel Pension Partnership in 
investing the Devon Fund’s private markets commitments be noted; 
 
(b) that the ongoing work with the Brunel Pension Partnership to bring the 
Fund’s allocation to Property back up to the 10% target be noted; and  
  
(c) that an additional £60 million top up commitment to the Infrastructure 
Portfolio (Cycle 2) be approved. 
 

* 221   Employer Changes 
 
The Committee noted the following applications for new for admitted body 
status approved since the last meeting of the Committee: 
 
 • Direct Cleaning Services began a contract for cleaning services at Exmouth 
Community College on 07/08/2020 - closed agreement. (b) New Academy 
conversions and changes.  
 
• St Peters CofE Primary School, Plymouth joined St Christopher’s Academy 
Trust – 01/04/2020 (late notification). • South Devon UTC joined to Education 
South West – 01/01/2021.  
 
• Inspiring School Partnership joined Greenshaw Learning Trust – 01/01/2021.  
 
• All Saints Academy Plymouth joined Ted Wragg Academy Trust – 
01/01/2021 
 

* 222   Annual Consultative Meeting with Staff and Retired Members 
 
The Committee noted that the Annual Consultative Meeting was to be held in 
the afternoon following the Investment and Pension Fund Committee meeting, 
commencing at 2.15pm. Presentations would be made by Faith Ward, Chief 
Responsible Investment Officer at the Brunel Pension Partnership, Mark 
Gayler, Assistant County Treasurer, Daniel Harris, Head of Peninsula 
Pensions, and Cllr Colin Slade, Chair of the Devon Pension Board. Members 
of the Committee were invited to attend. 
 

* 223   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
18 June 2021, 17 September 2021, 26 November 2021 and 25 February 2022 
all at 10.30 am 
 

* 224   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 



 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
26/02/21 

 

 

Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than the 
County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

* 225   Brunel Update: Business Plan and Reserved Matters Requests 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded). 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/25) on 
Brunel’s Business Plan for 2021/22, proposed changes to the governance 
review, Brunel Company Board changes, and a special reserved matter 
request to approve the first phase of changes to the shareholder agreement. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor R Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor R 
Hosking and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the Brunel Pension Partnership’s Business Plan for 2021/22 be 
endorsed for approval by the County Treasurer under her delegated powers 
as the shareholder representative for Devon;  
 
(b) that the progress with the governance review and the special reserved 
matter request in relation to changes to the shareholder agreement be noted. 
 

* 226   Brunel Pension Partnership - Transition of Assets 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded).  
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/26)  on 
the current position with the transition of assets to the Brunel Pension 
Partnership, and sought approval for the transition of the fixed income assets.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor R Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor R 
Hosking and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a)  that the County Treasurer be authorised to terminate the investment in the 
Wellington Multi-Sector Credit Fund at the appropriate time and liaise with the 
Brunel Pension Partnership to arrange the transition of assets to the Brunel 
Multi-Asset Credit Portfolio; and   



 
 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
26/02/21 

 

 

. 
(b) that the County Treasurer be authorised to terminate the contract of the 
Devon Pension Fund’s currently appointed global bonds manager at the 
appropriate time and liaise with the Brunel Pension Partnership to arrange the 
transition of assets to the Brunel Sterling Corporate Bonds Portfolio. 
 
 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.55 am 
 


